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Decision re: Hubert J. Buteau; by Paul G. Dembling, Acting
Corptroller General.

Issue ired: Personnel Managenent and Compensation: Compensation
(305)

Contact: Office of the General Counsel: Civilian Personnel.
Budget Function: General Government: Central Personnel

Management (8C5)I
Organization Concerned: Defense fapping Agency.
Authority: 31 U.S.Cr 71a. 55 Coup. Gen. 539. 55 coop. Gen. 735.

B-1A3086 (1977). B-18767 (1977).

John R. Vaughn, Comptroller of the Defense napping
Agency, requetted a decision regarding a claim for retroactive
prozation and backpay for a period during which an employee
claimed that he had performed the duties of an unestablished,
higher-grade position. To the extent that the employee may have
performeA duties before the higher-grade position haG been
classified, the claim may not be paid. If it is administratively
determined that the employee performed higher-level duties after
the position had been classified, he may be awarded the
retroactive temporary promotion with backpay from tie 121st day
after classification to the end of the detail. (Author/SC)
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roJ . MATTER OF: Hubert J. Buteau - Claim for backpay for detail

DIGEST: Employee claims backpay for period during which he
contends that he performed duties normally assigned
to higher level position. To extent employee may
have performed duties before higher grade position
had been classified, claim may not be said since
employee cannot be promoted to position which has
not been classified. If it is administratively
determined that employee performed higher level
duties after position had bern classified, he may
be awarded retroactive temporary promotion with
backpay from the 121st day after classification to
end of detail under Turnir-Caldwell, 55 Comp. Gen. 539 (1975).

By a lettex dated August 23, 1976, Mr. John R. Vau~hn, Comptroller
of the Defense Napping Agency (DMA), requested a decision of Lhlu Office
concerning the claim of Mr. Hubert J. Buteau, a DMA employee, for n
retroactive temporary Promotion and backpay. Mr. Buteau's claim is for
the period from December 1, 1969, to October 17, 1971, during which he
contends that he performed the duties of an unestablished, higher-grade
position.

Our rendition of the facts in this matter is based upon the state-
ments of the claimant, since the employing agency has not submitted its

'C own statement of the facts or in any other manner contested the factual
rendition by the claimant. It appears that at all times relevant to
this action, Mr. Buteau was assigned to the DMA 1st Geodetic Survey
Squadron at the Francis E. 'arren Air Force Base, Wyoming. In October
1969, the squadron was evidently re6rganized on an experimental basis.
Accordingly, Mr. Buteau received a notification of personnel action
effective October 1, 1969, detailing him from his position in the Program
Division as a Cs'rStst, :-:dc CS-12, to "an unestablished position" as
a Geodesist not Lu CXCced :--J days. Although Mr. Buteau states that the
position to which he was detailed was at grade CS-13, no grade or salary
was given for that posit`v.: on the official notification. A subsequent
notification of personnel actio-. J dŽ-e dccail effecttve
November 29, 1969, but p1:.d hP::: in thc newly created Operations Branch.
While no grade wa:' renticrid lie was to receive the same salary he was
receiving in grade CS-12.
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Mr. Buteau contendn that although his detail had been officially
terminated, his squadron remained in the new organizational configuration
following the reorganization, and that he continued to perform the duties
of :, Geodesist grade GS-13, until October 17, 1971, when the reorganization
was approved by the appronriate officials, and he was reassigned to his new
unit as a Geodesist grade GS-l. The record contatas several documents
which indicate that the squadron may in fact have retained the new organiza-
tional structure after the official termination of the detail. The record
further indicates that on June 10, 1971, the agency classified the position
of Geodesist at grade GS-13 in the Operations Branch to which Mr. Buteau
was assigned by the notificat'on of personnel action which terminated his
detail.

Mr. Buteau has predicated his claim for a retroactive temporary pro-
motion and backpay upon our decisions in Matter of Everett Turner and
David L. Caldwell, 55 Comp. Cen. 539 (1975.) and Matter of Marie Grant,
55 Comp. Cen. 785 (1970). In Turner-Caldwell, we held that employees
detailed to higher grade positions for more than 120 days, without Ctvil
Service Commission approval, are entitled to retroactive temporary
promotions with backpay for the period beginning with the 121st day of the
detail until the detail is terminated. Subsequently, in Marie Grant, we
ruled that the Turner-Caldwell decision applied retroactively to extended
details to higher grade positions, subject only to the time limitation of
6 years on filing claims imposed by 31 U.S.C. 71n. Since this matter was
received by our Office on August 25, 1976, any portion of Mr. Buteau's
claim which accrued before August 25, 1970, is forever barred. We
recently reconsidered our iccision in Turner-Caldwell and Marie Grant at
the request of the General Counsel of the Civil Service Commission, and
have affirmed our decisions in those cases. Matter of reconsideration of
Everett Turner and David L. Caldwell, B-183086, March 23, 1977, 56
Comp. Can.

Our decision in Turner-Caldwell involved temporary details to positions
.which had been previously classified and were, therefore, established higher-
grade positions. In the present case, hrwever, Mr. Buteau was officially
detailed to ar unestablished position. The position of Geodesist grade
0S-13, was not classified until Junte 10, 1971. This distinction is
conceded by Mr. Buteau's statement dated April 16, 1976:

"The specific difference between my circumstance
and those above Lin the Turner-Caldwell case/-is the
fact that the GS-13 grade lev21 of the position in
question was hinged upon a reorganization, which was
not officially accepted until two years after proposal."
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The distinction recognized by Mr. Buteau is, however, critical to his
claim because of the well established rule that an employee may not be
promoted to a position which has not been classified. Matter of Walter F.
.ktand Joseph D. _lam. B-187847, January 25, 1977. Thus, the remedy of
temporary promotion and backpay prescribed in Tllrnro-ralallt is not
available where an employee has been detailed to or has performed the
duties of a higher grade position which has not been classified. Accordingly,
Mr. Buteau may nit be granted a retroactive temporary promotion and backpay
for the period until June 10, 1971, when the Ceodesist grade GS-13 position
was officially classified.

Mr. Buteau states that he continued to perform the duties of the new
position, Ceodesist grade GS-13, from June 10, 1971, until October 17, 1971,
at which time another employee was assigned to the new position. In this
regard, we note that no findings of fact have been made by the official who
was designated to decide the factual matters raised by Mr. Buteau's grievance.
Accordingly, the matter is returned to that officer for an official finding
of fact as to whether Mr. Buteau performed the duties of the Geodesist grade
GS-13, position during that periw;d. If it is thus determined that the
claimant in fact performed the duties of a grade GS-13, an award of a retro-
active temporary promotion with backpay may, If otherwise proper, be made
from the 171sc day after Jine 10, 1971, the date when the position was
classified to grade CS-13, until Mr. Buteau was no longer required to perform
the functions of the higher grade position.

Actn omptrO er General r/
of the United States
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